

No. 22-1823

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.; BARRETT FIREARMS
MANUFACTURING, INC.; BERETTA U.S.A. CORP.; BERETTA HOLDING
S.P.A.; CENTURY INTERNATIONAL ARMS, INC.; COLT'S
MANUFACTURING COMPANY LLC; GLOCK, INC.; GLOCK GES.M.B.H.;
STURM, RUGER & CO., INC.; WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, INC.
D/B/A INTERSTATE ARMS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts (Saylor, C.J.)
No. 1:21-CV-11269-FDS

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS**

Steve D. Shadowen
Richard M. Brunell
Nicholas W. Shadowen
SHADOWEN PLLC
1135 W. 6th Street, Suite 125
Austin, TX 78703
Phone: 855-344-3298
sshadowen@shadowenpllc.com

Jonathan E. Lowy
GLOBAL ACTION ON GUN
VIOLENCE
805 15th Street NW, #601
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 415-0691
jlowy@actiononguns.org

Counsel for Estados Unidos Mexicanos

July 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. APPLYING PLCAA WOULD BE IMPERMISSIBLY EXTRATERRITORIAL.	2
A. The Focus Inquiry Applies to Each Provision.	3
B. The Inquiry Finds the Focus in the Provision’s Specific Text.	4
C. The Focus Inquiry Determines Where the Conduct Relevant to the Focus Occurred.	5
D. The Focus Inquiry Applies to All Federal Statutes.	6
E. Two Special Circumstances Reinforce the Government’s Focus Analysis.	7
II. EVEN IF PLCAA OTHERWISE APPLIED, IT WOULD NOT BAR THE GOVERNMENT’S CLAIMS.	8
A. If PLCAA Applied, Courts Must Construe Its Key Terms to Be Domestic in Scope.	8
B. If PLCAA Applied, the Government’s Action Is Allowed Under the “Predicate” Exception.	12
1. The Defendants’ Reading Is Inconsistent With PLCAA’s Text.	12
2. Defendants’ Reading Is Inconsistent With the Presumption Against Preemption.	16
3. Defendants’ Reading Has Absurd Implications.	17
C. The Well-Pled Allegations Establish Knowing Violations of Law.	17
1. The Allegations Support Defendants’ Accomplice Liability for Unlawful Sales and Distribution.	17

2.	Defendants’ Machinegun Sales Are Predicate Violations.	19
III.	THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY PLEADS TORT ELEMENTS.....	21
A.	Mexico’s Tort Law Applies.....	21
B.	Defendants’ Proximate Cause Arguments Lack Merit.....	24
C.	Defendants’ Duty Does Not Stop at the Border.	28
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.,
 No. 21-1043, 2023 WL 4239255 (U.S. June 29, 2023)passim

Ahmed v. Boeing Co.,
 720 F.2d 224 (1st Cir. 1983)21

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
 523 U.S. 224 (1998)16

Brady v. Walmart,
 2022 WL 2987078 (D. Md. July 28, 2022)15

Callanan v. United States,
 364 U.S. 587 (1961)20

Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
 123 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D. N.J. 2000)27

Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,
 505 U.S. 504 (1992)17

City of Boston v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,
 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Sup. Ct. July 13, 2000)25, 26, 27, 28

City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
 No. 14 CV 4361, 2021 WL 1208971 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2021)27

City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)26, 27, 28

City of Gary ex rel. King v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,
 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind., 2003)26, 28

City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson,
 216 N.E.3d 813 (Ind. App. 2019)13

Commonwealth v. Carlson,
 849 N.E.2d 790 (Mass. 2006)26

Copithorne v. Framingham Union Hosp.,
 520 N.E.2d 139 (Mass. 1988)24

Cosme v. Whitin Mach. Works, Inc.,
 632 N.E.2d 832 (Mass. 1994)22

CSX Transp. Inc. v. McBride,
564 U.S. 685 (2011).....15

Davis v. United States,
670 F. 3d 48 (1st Cir. 2012).....25

Direct Sales v. United States,
319 U. S. 703 (1943).....18, 19

Doull v. Foster,
163 N.E. 3d 976 (Mass. 2021).....25, 28

Goldstein v. Earnest,
No. 37-2020-00016638-CU-PO-CTL (Cal. Super. Ct. Jul. 2, 2021).....20

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors,
458 U.S. 564 (1982).....17

In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.,
477 F. Supp. 3d 613 (N.D. Ohio 2020).....18

James v. Arms Technology, Inc.,
820 A. 2d 27 (N.J. Super. 2003)26, 27

Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC,
817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....26

Jupin v. Kask,
849 N.E.2d 829 (Mass. 2006).....25

King v. Clocek,
133 N.Y.S.3d 356 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020)13

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
569 U.S. 108 (2013).....5

Kozoway v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.,
722 F. Supp. 641 (D. Colo. 1989).....22

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....15, 28

Louisville & N.R. Co. v. United States,
282 U.S. 740 (1931).....21

Minnesota v. Fleet Farm LLC,
2023 WL 4203088 (D. Minn. June 27, 2023).....13

Mitchell v. Lone Star Ammunition, Inc.,
913 F.2d 242 (5th Cir. 1990)22

Mitchell v. Zurich Payroll Sols.,
1999 WL 693730 (D. Mass. Aug. 16, 1999)23

Monroe v. Medtronic, Inc.,
511 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2021)21

Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....5, 8

Parsons v. Colt’s Mfg. Co.,
2020 WL 1821306 (D.Nev. Apr. 10, 2020).....20

People v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.,
309 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)26

Pevoski v. Pevoski,
358 N.E.2d 416 (Mass. 1976).....22

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.,
579 U.S. 115 (2016).....16

Ramos v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
202 F. Supp. 3d 457 (E.D. Pa. 2016)14

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.,
579 U.S. 325 (2016).....5, 6, 8

Saharceski v. Marcure,
366 N.E.2d 1245 (Mass. 1977).....22

Saleh v. Titan,
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)8

Small v. United States,
544 U.S. 385 (2005).....9, 11

Smith & Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary,
875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. App.2007)2, 13

Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int'l, LLC,
202 A.3d 262 (Ct. 2019)17

Southwest Airlines v. Saxon,
142 S.Ct. 1783 (2022).....14

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 (1994).....20

State of São Paulo of Federative Republic of Brazil v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
919 A.2d 1116 (Del. 2007).....29

Szulik v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.,
 935 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D. Mass. 2013)26

TargetSmart Holdings, LLC v. GHP Advisors, LLC,
 366 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2019)21

Travenol Laboratories, Inc. v. Zotal, Ltd.,
 474 N.E.2d 1070 (Mass. 1985)23

Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States,
 143 S. Ct. 940 (2023).....11

Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh,
 143 S.Ct. 1206 (2023).....19

United States v. Falcone,
 109 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1940).....19

United States v. Mowad,
 641 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1981).....10

United States v. Murphy,
 852 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 10

United States v. Nieves-Castano,
 480 F.3d 597 (1st Cir. 2007).....20

United States v. Olofson,
 563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009)20

Watkins v. Omni Life Sci., Inc.,
 692 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D. Mass. 2010)21, 22

WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.,
 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....3

Williams v. Beemiller,
 952 N.Y.S. 2d 333 (N.Y.App.Div. 2012)13

Yakubowicz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.,
 404 Mass. 624 (1989)28

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 11144

15 U.S.C. § 79024

15 U.S.C. § 7903passim

18 U.S.C. § 92210
28 U.S.C. § 277810

Other Authorities

Dan B. Dobbs, *The Law of Torts* (2000)24
Executive Order 13637.....10
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)..... 21, 22, 23
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)24

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 205.713
22 C.F.R. §§ 12110
